
May 18, 2022
Board Meeting

Montgomery, AL



Agenda
Introduction
 Call to Order

 Roll Call

 Agenda Approval (Tab 1)

 Minutes Approval (Tab 2)

 Guest Introductions

Reports
Committee Reports (Tabs 3 - 4)

Staff Reports (Tabs 5 - 10)
• Director’s Report
• GIS Report
• Education Report
• ANGEN Report
• Financial Report
• Legal Report

Closing
Old Business

New Business

Public Comments

Next Meeting

Adjournment



Committee Reports
(Tabs 3 - 4)



Education & 
Outreach 
Committee 
Meeting
Agenda
(Tab 3)

April 5, 2022
Montgomery, AL

Discussion Item(s):

 detailed the Education and Outreach packages sent to 
telecommunicators for National Public Safety 
Telecommunicator’s Week

 review of the upcoming Alabama 9-1-1 Board User 
Conference in Montgomery including detailed schedules of 
the three different tracks and presenters

 discussion and summary of HB414 and possible future 
training needs

Director’s Recommendation(s) to the Committee:  

 there were no recommendations made to the Committee

Committee’s Recommendation(s) to the Board:  

 there were no Committee recommendations to the Board



Governance 
Committee 
Meeting
Agenda
(Tab 4)

April 20, 2022
Montgomery, AL

Discussion Item(s):

 Mr. Hutchens was elected as Chair of the Governance 
Committee

 staff provided a brief summary of the legislative action that 
led to the passing of Act No. 2022-387 and the next steps 
and actions required by the Board

 the draft Certification Program administrative rule

Director’s Recommendation(s) to the Committee:  

 to adopt the draft Certification Program administrative rule 
of the Alabama 9-1-1 Board and proceed with the rules 
notice process

Committee’s Recommendation(s) to the Board:  

 To accept the Director’s as well as the Governance 
Committee’s recommendation



Administrative
Rules
Process
Timeline

Proposed Draft Rules

Chapter 585-X-5

Public Safety Telecommunicator 
Certification Program

May
2022

• May 18, 2022—adoption of the draft rule and approval to proceed with 
the rules process at the Alabama 9-1-1 Board Meeting 

• May 20, 2022—deadline for submission of the Notice of Intended 
Action for proposed rule making 

June/
July
2022

• June/July 2022—receive comments on the proposed draft rule; 
tentatively plan a workshop for discussion of the rule

• July 27, 2022—hold a public hearing prior to the July Board meeting; 
final adoption of the rule will be recommended during the meeting

August
2022

• August 11, 2022—certification of the final adopted rule must occur no 
later than this date

October
2022

• October 15, 2022—certified rule will take effect



Staff Reports
(Tabs 5 - 10)



Director’s Report
(Tab 5)

MR. ADAM BROWN



Updates and 
Considerations

 13th Annual Report to Congress

 2022 Federal Reports

 Board Member Travel Reimbursement

 Legacy Reimbursements 

 ALI Circuit Disconnection

 Building Blocks & Next Steps

• Updates

o Language Translation Services

 Deadline with Annual Open Enrollment Period

o Telecommunicator Reclassification

o Legislative

 Act No. 2022-387

• Next Steps

o “automated” alarms from vehicle services connecting to 911

o Workforce Development

 User Conference

 NPSTW outreach packages

o Safety & Security

o Policy



13th Annual Report to Congress
on State Collections and Distribution of 911 & E911 Fees & Charges

mandated by the New and Emerging Technologies 911 Improvement Act 
of 2008 (NET 911 Act)
prepared by FCC staff in the Public Safety and Homeland Security 
Bureau
submitted by the states, the District of Columbia, U.S. territories, and 
Tribal authorities
covers the period January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020
the Executive Director has been preparing a more in-depth summary, as 
requested, and will be presenting this information at the next meeting



Federal Reports
NATIONAL 911 PROFILE DATABASE

the 2022 National 911 Profile Database data collection 
facilitated by the National 911 Office has been submitted 
by our office on May 3, 2022

after the collection period closes on June 1, 2022, the 
findings will by summarized to produce a nationwide 
report

14TH ANNUAL REPORT TO CONGRESS

preparation of this year’s submission is 
currently underway

covers the period of January 1, 2021 to 
December 31, 2021

sections have been added to the report 
regarding compliance to the FCC’s fee 
diversion rules

staff will discuss the draft report with the 
Governance Committee prior to submission



Board Member 
Travel Reimbursement
As a Board member, you are eligible for 
reimbursement for certain travel expenses related 
to attending Board and Committee meetings.

 Prior to the July meeting, we will have a video 
call to discuss the form and answer any questions. 

The current In-state Travel Form has been placed 
with your Board materials for completion and 
signature
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Legacy Cost Reimbursement: Estimated vs Actual

Estimated Annual Cost CY2021 Reimbursements CY2022 Reimbursements



AT&T ALI Disconnection Process 
& Progress

WHAT THE ECD DOES --
ECD sends email to leah@al911board.com with specific 
data required by AT&T

Confirm INdigital ALI cut with INdigital

Submit request to AT&T

Await acknowledgement from AT&T

Confirm reduction on bill (if you’ve put in for legacy 
reimbursement)

Board staff sent certified letters to the Districts on INdigital 
ALI that haven’t requested disconnect with all the pertinent 
information in them for the ECD representative to sign and 
send back in a self-addressed stamped envelope with a 
deadline of March 18, 2022

Per AT&T the following PSAPs need to 
send a disconnect request as of 04/12/2022:

Bibb Co AL Received 05/16/2022
Calhoun Co Host AL Received 05/16/2022
Midfield PD AL Received 04/05/2022

mailto:leah@al911board.com


ECD Annual Certification

Action by Board since the March meeting:

•03/10/2022 Send certified letter to non-compliant ECDs
•04/15/2022 Withheld 20% of Districts’ April distributions until form is submitted

•04/19/2022 Received ECD Annual Certification form from non-compliant ECDs

•05/13/2022 Withheld portion of the Districts’ April distribution released with May’s distribution

Number of Annual Certifications not filed by ECD
Due January 31st

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
3 5 2 7 0 0

6 delinquent as of 
2/19/2019

29 delinquent as of 
05/20/2020

Not filed as of 
02/28/2021

Not filed as of 
04/19/2022



Building Blocks of Alabama 911
Mission:  To work in partnership with Emergency Communication Districts of Alabama to 

facilitate and promote effective, efficient, and reliable 9-1-1 service statewide to the residents 
and visitors of Alabama.

Service Meet 
Expectations

Governance Legislative 
Review

Rules and 
Polices

Funding Monthly 
Distribution

Legacy 
Reimbursement Grants

Security Best 
Practices

Security 
Plans

PSAP 
Policies Network Security

PSAPs Hosted/NG 
CPE CAD Map 

Displays
Data 

Analysis
Mobile 
Data

Training ALEMD Program LMS 
Procurement

Minimum 
Standards

Health/
Wellness

TERT 
Initiative Reclassification

GIS Statewide 
Repository

PSAP 
Boundary

Road 
Centerlines

Address 
Points

Provisioning 
Boundary

Emergency 
Services 

Boundaries

Maintenance 
Tools

NGCS ESRP ECRF PRF LVF Standards-based Legacy 
Gateways

Security 
Functions

Discrepancy 
Reporting

ESInet Redundancy Scalability Resiliency Wireline 
Conversion

INdigital 
ALI Accessibility Texty Language 

Translation 988

 Building Blocks & Next Steps
• Updates
o Language Translation Services
o Telecommunicator Reclassification
o Legislative

• Next Steps
o “automated” alarms from vehicle 

services connecting to 911
o Workforce Development
 User Conference
 NPSTW Outreach packages

o Safety & Security
o Policy



Building Blocks and Next Steps 
Language Translation Services

Previous Reporting Period

 Sign-up deadline for this 
year was March 31, 2022

 Have open enrollment 
during the month of 
August annually

 Enrollment for 2021/22
o 44 ECDs
o 59 PSAPs

Current Reporting Period



Building Blocks and Next Steps

TELECOMMUNICATOR 
RECLASSIFICATION

 City of Hoover
 City of Birmingham
 City of Daphne
 Jefferson County 
 Randolph County
 Colbert County
 Limestone County
 Henry County
 Mobile County
 Baldwin County
 Winston County
 Blount County
 St. Clair

2021.12.21 Talk About it 
Tuesday

911.gov Reclassification 
Toolkit

Reclassification Document 
3.0

What the PSAP/ECD can do

Sample letters to Congress

Model Job Description

Resolutions (Alabama & 
other states)

FCC Letter to OMB

https://youtu.be/HIyo1gDFTpw
https://www.911.gov/project_telecommunicatorjobreclassification.html
https://www.al911board.com/announcements/reclassifying-telecommunicators


Building Blocks and Next Steps

INAUGURAL USER CONFERENCE
APRIL 11-13, 2022

Cyber WarGames | April 14,2022



National Public 
Safety 

Telecommunicator 
Week 
2022



Recent and Ongoing Deadlines/Activities
1) Recent

a. Renovation Wrap-up and Furniture Installation
b. GIS Executive Council
c. 911 Goes to Washington
d. Examiners Boards and Commission Training
e. Alabama 9-1-1 Board User Conference
f. OTM Cyber War Games
g. NPSTW Prep
h. IAED Navigator Conference
i. AL NENA Quarterly Meeting

2) Ongoing
a. PSAP Outreach for ANGEN Services, Reimbursement Programs, Education Programs, & the GIS Project Meetings with 

other States and Entities about GIS and ESInet interoperability
b. Meeting with Department of Defense on ESInet interoperability
c. Status Calls with DATAMARK, INdigital, etc.
d. Statewide Notification System Workgroup Meetings
e. 988 Coalition/AL Dept. of Mental Health Strategic Planning Focus Group



Upcoming Deadlines/Activities
3) Upcoming 

a. Meetings (Committees & Board) Scheduled through 
December 2022

i. Board (3rd Wednesday of odd months) 
1. January 19, 2022
2. March 16, 2022 March 9, 2022 (rescheduled due to 

911GTW)May 18, 2022
3. July 27-29 -- 911 Summit, Prattville, AL  (shifted 

two weeks later due to World games July 7-17 and 
hotel availability per ACCA)

4. September 21, 2022
5. November 16, 2022

ii. Education & Outreach (1st Tuesday afternoon of even 
months) 

1. February 1, 2022
2. April 5, 2022
3. June 7, 2022 (canceled)
4. August 2, 2022
5. October 4, 2022
6. December 6, 2022

iii.Finance (1st Wednesday morning of even months)
1. February 2, 2022
2. April 6, 2022
3. June 1, 2022 July 20, 2022 (rescheduled)
4. August 3, 2022
5. October 5, 2022
6. December 7, 2022

iv. Governance (1st Wednesday afternoon of even months) 
1. February 2, 2022
2. April 6, 2022 April 20, 2022 (rescheduled)
3. June 1, 2022
4. August 3, 2022
5. October 5, 2022
6. December 7, 2022

v. Technical (1st Tuesday morning of even months)
1. February 1, 2022
2. April 5, 2022
3. June 7, 2022
4. August 2, 2022
5. October 4, 2022
6. December 6, 2022



GIS Report
(Tab 6)

MR. ANDERSON BROOMS





Action(s) 
Necessary •None

•Upload Data
•Gap 1 Report & 
Changes

•Onboard into VEP
•Gap 2 Report & 
Changes

•Validator Training
•Editor Training
•Run Validations
•Generate & Correct 
Anomaly Reports

•Remediate into 
Standards-based 
Schema

•Same as previous 
Phase, but with your 
neighbors

•Export to 
Enterprise 
Systems

•Provision to 
Spatial 
Interface

• Ingest into 
NGCS

•Maintain NG911 
Dataset

•Add all the data 
layers an ECD wants

•Amend as schema or 
standard changes

# of ECDs 
in this 
Phase 0 23 62 8 - -

Legacy 
State On-boarding

Intra-
jurisdictional 

Data Remediation

Cross-
jurisdictional 

Data Remediation

Provi-
sion to 
NG911

Maintenance



 53 Districts have aggregated their GIS data to the 

Board’s VEP instance.

 3796 individual Gap/Overlap anomalies have been 

identified in the PSAP Boundary layer.

 10 ECDs have not aggregated but have their VEP 

instance active.



Jefferson County/City of Birmingham
Boundary Facilitation Workshop

19 attendees, representing 7 different Emergency  
Communication Districts from the Jefferson County area
The purpose of the workshop was to identify, discuss, and 
remediate polygon gaps and overlaps for the purpose of 
geospatial call routing
Only Jefferson County and exterior neighbors we’re discussed. 
Another workshop is scheduled in May for internal partners. 



2022 Alabama 9-1-1 Board User Conference
GIS Track

43 attendees, representing 29 different Emergency  
Communication Districts 
Topics included general addressing best practices,                       
sub-addressing, GIS data anomaly remediation, and boundary 
facilitation
17 Emergency Communication Districts participated in 
conference workshops



Education Report
(Tab 7)

MS. DANA NATION



Virtual Academy  
March 1 – April 30, 2022
 538 Course Completions
 698 Hours of Continuing Education
 127 different Course Titles

 External Training added by agencies 
 20 Course Completions
 16.5 Hours of Continuing Education
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Virtual Academy Completed Courses
March 1 - April 30, 2022 Call Handling for the Telecommunications Center

9-1-1 Cape Building

Modern Fire Dispatch

Human Fatigue in 24/7 Operations

Effective Communication for Telecommunicators

The Power of Peer Support - A Primer

Survive and Thrive: Core Stress Resilience - A Primer

Building 9-1-1 Lifebridges to Suicide Callers: An Introduction

Foundations of Emergency Mental Health Dispatching - An Introduction

Personnel Issues

Human Trafficking for Telecommunications

Counseling & Discipline for the Telecommunications Center

Team Building for Command Staff

Utilizing Peer Support to Improve PSAPs

Advanced Harassment and Discrimination Training

Understanding Stress for the Telecommunicator

Autism Awareness for 9-1-1 Telecommunicators

Responding to an Active Violence Event

De-escalation for Telecommunicators

HR Practices for the Telecommunications Center

Fitness for First Responders: Yoga

Introduction to Harassment and Discrimination

Supervision 101 for the Telecommunications Center

Interpersonal Communication Strategies for PSAPs

Telecommunicator CPR (TCPR)



112
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Virtual Academy Hours by Agency
March 1 - April 30, 2022

Total



When What Where Who # of attendees Hours

March 4-5, 2022 ALEMD Phase 2 Practitioner 
Course – 22-P1-EMD-005 Shoals Ambulance Alabama 9-1-1 Board 5 16

March 7-9, 2022 ALEMD Phase 2 Practitioner 
Course – 22-P2-EMD-007 Shoals Ambulance Alabama 9-1-1 Board 6 24

March 9-11, 2022 ALEMD Phase 2 Practitioner 
Course – 22-P2-EMD-009 Colbert County Alabama 9-1-1 Board 7 24

March 14-16, 2022 ALEMD Phase 2 Practitioner 
Course – 22-P2-EMD-008 St. Clair County Alabama 9-1-1 Board 2 24

March 26-31/
April 12-17, 2022

ALEMD Phase 2 Practitioner 
Course – 22-P2-EMD-010 Pike County Alabama 9-1-1 Board 8 24

April 5-7, 2022 ALEMD Phase 2 Practitioner 
Course – 22-P2-EMD-006 Marshall County Alabama 9-1-1 Board 3 24

April 5-7, 2022 ALEMD Phase 2 Practitioner 
Course – 22-P2-EMD-011 Haynes Ambulance Alabama 9-1-1 Board 9 24

April 7-9, 2022 ALEMD Phase 2 Practitioner 
Course – 22-P2-EMD-002 Eufaula PD Alabama 9-1-1 Board 2 24

ALEMD Courses



Talk About It Tuesday Webinars
Date Topics

March 1 2022 User Conference Preview

March 15 March 9, 2022 Board Meeting Recap, 2022 User Conference

March 22 Alabama Chapter of NENA

March 29 911 Data Messaging from ADT for PSAPs, ASAP to PSAP, Upcoming 
Deadlines and Events

April 5 Alabama Association of 9-1-1 Districts, House Bill 414, 2022 User 
Conference

April 19 2022 User Conference Recap

April 26 CISA’s Cybersecurity Resources, Upcoming Training Opportunities



2022
User Conference



Agenda
Monday 
April 11

Tuesday 
April 12

Wednesday 
April 13

Directors & 
Administrative 

Personnel
1:00 PM–5:00 PM 8:00 AM–11:00 AM

Telecommunicators & 
End-Users 1:00 PM–5:00 PM 8:00 AM–5:00 PM

GIS & Addressing 
Personnel 1:00 PM–5:00 PM 8:00 AM–5:00 PM



Speakers
Director’s and Administrative 

Staff Track

• Scott Barnett
• Johnny Brunson
• Jeff Sherrer
• Leah Missildine
• Adam Brown
• Dana Nation
• Michelle Peel
• Anderson Brooms

Telecommunicator and End-
User Track

• Dana Nation
• Leah Missildine
• Caleb Branch
• Holly Peacock
• Melissa Carpenter

GIS and Addressing 
Personnel Track

• Annie Cahill
• Becca Mangin
• Jason Bivens
• Anderson Brooms



Attendance

 Director’s Track – 39

 Telecommunicator Track – 46

 GIS Track – 42 

 Total – 127 



Feedback

Facility and overall
organization of the sessions

Presentation and effectiveness
by the instructors

Content of the presentation
material and relevance to your

job duties

Opportunity to network and
meet your peers

Responsiveness and
availability of Alabama 9-1-1
Board representatives leading

up to and during the
conference

Overall benefit you received
from this course

1

2

3

4

5

2022 User Conference Attendee Survey Results



Feedback
What did you like most about the 2022 User Conference?

What did you like least about the 2022 User Conference?

What changes would you suggest to improve the conference?

Please provide any additional comments or feedback.



Upcoming Training

 

 INdigital 
Regional 
Training 

CLICK HERE TO REGISTER 

 
WHEN 

Tuesday, June 7, 2022 
9:00 AM – 2:00 PM 

 

WHERE 
Cullman County Sheriff’s Office 

Training Room 
1910 Beech Ave SE 
Cullman, AL 35055 

 
 

WHO SHOULD ATTEND 
If you work in, supervise, or 

manage the operations of a PSAP, 
this training is for you. 

WHAT 

Training Course designed to review 
the tools and features available to 

support your role in the 9-1-1 
center. Topics will include ANGEN, 
Texty, MEVO, Toolkits/MSAG, and 

Logix.  

 June 7, 2022 – Cullman County Sheriff’s Office

 June 8, 2022 – Tuscaloosa County 9-1-1

 August 16, 2022 – Alexander City

 August 17, 2022 – Pike County Lake

 September 13, 2022 – Mobile County Communications 
District

 September 29, 2022 – Homewood Police Department
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Training Course designed to review the tools and features available to support your role in the 9-1-1 center. Topics will include ANGEN, Texty, MEVO, Toolkits/MSAG, and Logix. 
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WHEN

Tuesday, June 7, 2022

9:00 AM – 2:00 PM



WHERE

Cullman County Sheriff’s Office

Training Room

1910 Beech Ave SE

Cullman, AL 35055





WHO SHOULD ATTEND

If you work in, supervise, or manage the operations of a PSAP, this training is for you.

INdigital Regional Training

CLICK HERE TO REGISTER
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ANGEN Report
(Tab 8)

ANGEN TEAM



Alabama Next Generation
Emergency Network
ANGEN 2.0 
Report for March 1 - April 30, 2022



Project Stages Review

Board Report Page 3

Stage 0 – Replace Bandwidth wireless network

✔ Completed in February of 2018

Stage 1 – Build the ESInet to the PSAPs

✔ Completed in October of 2020



Project Stages Review

Board Report Page 3

Stage 2 – Deliver all calls over ANGEN to the PSAP

✔ Completed in May of 2021

Stage 3.a – Deliver wireline 9-1-1 calls directly to the PSAP 
instead of picking up wireline CAMA at the PSAP

✔ Completed in May of 2021



STAGE 3.B 
Directly receive and selectively route wireline calls

Stage 3.b consists of wireline carriers sending calls directly to 
our data centers and bypassing the legacy selective router. 
INdigital would then take over the selective routing of those 
wireline calls.

● The first step to complete is for the PSAP to use INdigital 
ALI. The map highlights where INdigital ALI is currently 
active.

*green = complete / dark green = complete/extended format*

Wireline carrier conversion is done by the legacy selective router, moving from 
South to North.

Board Report Page 4



Reminder to log out and log back in at the beginning of every shift!



STAGE 4
Install and enable Texty in the PSAP

Board Report Page 5

PSAP STATUS Inbound 
Text 
Availability

Irondale No response to correspondence Answered by 
Jefferson 911

Lee The 9-1-1 board voted to not go forward 
with text-for-911 implementation

Answered by 
Auburn

Midfield No response to correspondence Answered by 
Jefferson 911

Tarrant No response to correspondence Answered by 
Jefferson 911

100% of the 
population is 

currently served by 
inbound Texty



Total of 2,510 inbound and 5,378 outbound text sessions reported.
86% of all text messages were PSAP initiated.

Board Report Page 13



Core Services 
Upgrades and 
Changes



Lumen Circuit 
Replacement
as of May 1, 2022

Board Report Page 6



Voiance Language 
Services Deployment

Board Report Page 7 5

Non-emergency account numbers and pins 
have now been issued



FirstNet 4G Project

Board Report Page 8 5



ANGEN Statistics



ESiNet Trends

The busiest day during the 
reporting period was March 

5th – 13,786 calls were 
processed. 

The second busiest day was 
March 30th – 13,522 calls 

were processed.

The average call volume per 
day was 12,169 which is up 

from 11,722 the previous 
reporting period – total calls 

since last report was 742,313.

Board Report Page 9



The 4:00 a.m. hour was the least busy and the 4:00 p.m. hour was the most 
active for the reporting period.Board Report Page 10



Saturdays proved to have the heaviest call volume with Tuesdays showing 
the least for the reporting period.

Board Report Page 10



Board Report Page 11

There was a total of 2,551 Primary to Primary PSAP transfers for the reporting period. 
11% increase from last reporting period.



Board Report Page 11

There was a total of 721 Out of State PSAP transfers for the reporting period, up 47 from last reporting period.

These are a combination of on-network (through border connectivity)                                                             
and off-network (through PSTN connectivity) transfers.



Board Report Page 12

Except for the State Troopers, these are off-network transfers.



Board Report Page 12

ANGEN has now processed over 14.2 million calls!

Total Call Volume for February 12, 2018 – April 30, 2022: 14,223,084



2,530 total MEVO call count with an average of 41 per day.

Perry County runs completely on MEVO.

Board Report Page 13



Trouble
Ticket 
Analysis

A total of 620 tickets have been 
created since the last report. 

78.9% of those tickets were 
core services related.

Board Report Page 14



The NSOC is 
staffed 24/7/365.

The easiest and most efficient way to notify INdigital of trouble or to report a 
problem is to call the NSOC (National Service Operations Center) at (877)469-2010 

or email support@indigital.net. 



Significant Event Analysis
What 3 Words

The PSAP received a call on an administrative line. The caller 
was in an area with poor cell service and the only location the 
telecommunicator was able to hear was “on a dirt road off of 

Rock Springs.” The telecommunicator quickly sent the
what3words link to the caller’s phone using Texty. The caller 

followed the telecommunicators instructions and sent back the 
3 words associated with his location. The telecommunicator 
was then able to pinpoint the precise location of the caller.

The yellow line shows the area of the possible incident 
location as provided by the initial call. The blue circle 

indicates the precise location of the caller as 
determined by what3words.

What is what3words? They have divided the world into 3-meter 
squares and gave each square a unique combination of three words to 

find and share exact locations.

https://what3words.com/


PSAP Route-to-Number Robodial Mitigation

Testing and implementation of a 
robodial mitigator was completed in 
early April. If a call without an ALI 
record rings into one of our PSAP 

Route to Numbers (RTN), an 
Interactive Voice Response (IVR) is 

triggered, requiring the caller to 
“press one” if they have an 

emergency. 

This should cut down on the 
number of telemarketers reaching 
the PSAP via the ten-digit RTNs.

Board Report Page 16



Questions?

Melissa Carpenter
mcarpenter@indigital.net
334.531.9152

INdigital
877.469.2010
1616 Directors Row,
Fort Wayne, IN 46808



Financial Report
(Tab 9)

MR. RON COOLEY, CPA



 FY 22 FY 21
ASSETS

 Current Assets 40,875,033.78$       $37,189,274.41

Net Property and Equipment 264,105.03              79,576.15          

Total Assets 41,139,138.81$       37,268,850.56$ 

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION

Current Liabilities 6,873.16$                2,913.21$          

Fund Equity 41,134,265.65         37,265,937.35   

Total Liabilities & Net Position 41,141,138.81$       37,268,850.56$ 


Stmt of Assets & FE Cash Basis

		 		FY 22		FY 21				FY2019				FY2018

		ASSETS



		 Current Assets		$   40,875,033.78		$37,189,274.41				$   33,285,749.00				$   33,844,498.00

		

		Net Property and Equipment		264,105.03		79,576.15				125,474.00				119,002.00



		Total Assets		$   41,139,138.81		$   37,268,850.56				$   33,411,223.00				$   33,963,500.00



		LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION

		

		Current Liabilities		$   6,873.16		$   2,913.21				$   4,616.00				$   2,223.00



		Fund Equity		41,134,265.65		37,265,937.35				33,406,607.00				33,961,277.00



		Total Liabilities & Net Position		$   41,141,138.81		$   37,268,850.56				$   33,411,223.00				$   33,963,500.00
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              YTD REVENUES
Months FY 2022 FY 2021 FY 2020 FY 2019
Oct 11,191,238.21$   10,733,014.07$   10,220,982.74$      9,454,486.64$                
Nov 10,138,142.13$   10,365,470.68$   10,418,140.87$      9,835,591.85$                
Dec 10,529,792.15$   10,429,770.07$   10,196,946.48$      9,647,082.50$                
Jan 10,815,874.35$   10,575,435.60$   10,482,666.36$      9,535,902.90$                
Feb 10,693,143.62$   10,701,678.25$   10,488,836.47$      10,291,855.65$             
Mar 10,556,828.74$   10,306,700.01$   10,341,881.78$      10,094,536.78$             
Apr 11,242,967.29$   10,775,524.85$   10,200,364.88$      10,408,761.65$             
Total 75,167,986.49$   73,887,593.53$   72,349,819.58$      69,268,217.97$             
Average 10,738,283.78$   10,555,370.50$   10,335,688.51$      9,895,459.71$                
Baseline 10,441,979.04$   10,441,979.04$   10,441,979.04$      10,409,325.98$             
Cummulative Baseline 73,093,853.28$   73,093,853.28$   73,093,853.28$      72,865,281.86$             
Over/Under 2,074,133.21$        793,740.25$           (744,033.70)$            (3,597,063.89)$                


Revenue Chart by month



Revenues



FY 2020	

10220982.74	10418140.869999999	10196946.48	10482666.359999999	10488836.470000001	10341881.779999999	10200364.880000001	FY 2018	

Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	FY 2017	

Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	

Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	FY 2016	

Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	FY 2021	

Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	10733014.07	10365470.68	10429770.07	10575435.6	10701678.25	10306700.01	10775524.85	











Total Rev Chart



Year to Date Revenues



FY 2020	FY 2019	FY2018	FY2017	[CATEGORY NAME], 
[VALUE]
[CATEGORY NAME], 
[VALUE]

FY 2020	FY 2019	72349819.579999998	69268217.969999999	




Chart1





FY2020	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	10220982.74	10418140.869999999	10196946.48	10482666.359999999	10488836.470000001	10341881.779999999	10200364.880000001	FY2019	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	9454486.6400000006	9835591.8499999996	9647082.5	9535902.9000000004	10291855.65	10094536.780000001	10408761.65	FY2018	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	FY2017	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	









YTD

						              YTD REVENUES

		Months		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020		FY 2019		FY2018		FY2017		Diff 18 vs17		FY2016		2017 Bal		2016 Bal		Bal Diff 17vs16		FY2015		2015 Bal		Diff 16vs15		Diff 17vs16		Diff 18 vs16

		Oct		$   11,191,238.21		$   10,733,014.07		$   10,220,982.74		$   9,454,486.64		$   9,475,419.23		$   8,416,722.01		$   1,058,697.22		$   7,732,686.58		8,416,722.01		7,732,686.58		684,035.43		9,536,021.39		9,536,021.39		1,803,334.81		684,035.43		1,742,732.65

		Nov		$   10,138,142.13		$   10,365,470.68		$   10,418,140.87		$   9,835,591.85		$   9,508,715.17		$   9,258,737.24		$   249,977.93		$   11,348,928.22		17,675,459.25		19,081,614.80		-1,406,155.55		9,201,853.16		18,737,874.55		-2,147,075.06		-2,090,190.98		-1,840,213.05

		Dec		$   10,529,792.15		$   10,429,770.07		$   10,196,946.48		$   9,647,082.50		$   10,278,398.92		$   9,239,970.21		$   1,038,428.71		$   9,378,916.47		26,915,429.46		28,460,531.27		-1,545,101.81		9,513,889.90		28,251,764.45		134,973.43		-138,946.26		899,482.45

		Jan		$   10,815,874.35		$   10,575,435.60		$   10,482,666.36		$   9,535,902.90		$   9,476,413.08		$   11,094,652.92		$   (1,618,239.84)		$   8,983,403.82		38,010,082.38		37,443,935.09		566,147.29		9,428,630.04		37,680,394.49		445,226.22		2,111,249.10		493,009.26

		Feb		$   10,693,143.62		$   10,701,678.25		$   10,488,836.47		$   10,291,855.65		$   9,929,951.38		$   8,967,347.00		$   962,604.38		$   10,378,465.92		46,977,429.40		47,822,401.01		-844,971.61		9,384,946.98		47,065,341.47		-993,518.94		-1,411,118.92		-448,514.54

		Mar		$   10,556,828.74		$   10,306,700.01		$   10,341,881.78		$   10,094,536.78		$   9,374,450.91		$   9,796,599.55		$   (422,148.64)		$   9,542,244.00		56,774,028.95		57,364,645.01		-590,616.06		9,125,694.23		56,191,035.70		-416,549.77		254,355.55		-167,793.09

		Apr		$   11,242,967.29		$   10,775,524.85		$   10,200,364.88		$   10,408,761.65		$   9,374,450.91		$   9,797,238.94		$   (422,788.03)		$   9,518,360.87		66,571,267.89		66,883,005.88		-311,737.99		12,035,674.70		68,226,710.40		2,517,313.83		278,878.07		-143,909.96

		May				$   10,658,117.77		$   10,542,215.20		$   10,375,489.55		$   9,870,562.32		$   9,324,419.01		$   546,143.31		$   9,581,604.20		75,895,686.90		76,464,610.08		-568,923.18		9,209,929.02		77,436,639.42		-371,675.18		-257,185.19		288,958.12

		June				$   10,806,081.28		$   10,470,060.38		$   10,336,416.18		$   9,906,646.93		$   9,643,606.92		$   263,040.01		$   9,983,938.60		85,539,293.82		86,448,548.68		-909,254.86		9,811,283.94		87,247,923.36		-172,654.66		-340,331.68		-77,291.67

		July						$   10,545,136.11		$   10,284,158.81		$   9,584,555.05		$   9,647,868.76		$   (63,313.71)		$   9,593,116.59		95,187,162.58		96,041,665.27		-854,502.69		9,737,588.78		96,985,512.14		144,472.19		54,752.17		-8,561.54

		Aug						$   10,457,399.67		$   10,400,181.66		$   9,721,868.97		$   9,486,819.53		$   235,049.44		$   9,514,403.75		104,673,982.11		105,556,069.02		-882,086.91		9,408,703.78		106,394,215.92		-105,699.97		-27,584.22		207,465.22

		Sept						$   10,457,399.67		$   9,978,250.61		$   9,670,827.35		$   9,597,382.29		$   73,445.06		$   10,388,813.37		114,271,364.40		115,944,882.39		-1,673,517.99		9,664,315.59		116,058,531.51		-724,497.78		-791,431.08		-717,986.02

		Total		$   75,167,986.49		$   73,887,593.53		$   72,349,819.58		$   69,268,217.97		$   67,417,799.60		$   66,571,267.87		$   846,531.73		$   66,883,005.88								68,226,710.40		265,689,142.45		1,343,704.52		-311,738.01		534,793.72



		Average		$   10,738,283.78		$   10,555,370.50		$   10,335,688.51		$   9,895,459.71		$   9,631,114.23		$   6,051,933.44				 														 

																		 

		Baseline		$   10,441,979.04		$   10,441,979.04		$   10,441,979.04		$   10,409,325.98		$   10,409,325.98



								103,379,622.48		99,693,541.94		96389048.06

								$   124,850,862.00		$   120,680,119.00

						 Oct19-Dec19		$   30,836,070.09		$   28,937,160.99

						 Oct20-Dec20		$   31,528,254.82		$   30,836,070.09

						 		$   125,543,046.73		$   122,579,028.10



		Cummulative Baseline		$   73,093,853.28		$   73,093,853.28		$   73,093,853.28		$   72,865,281.86

		Over/Under		$   2,074,133.21		$   793,740.25		$   (744,033.70)		$   (3,597,063.89)



				 

				 















&"-,Bold"&12Alabama 911 Board
Revenue Comparison for Five Months  	&G




FY2020

		Month		Revenues		Baseline

		Oct		$   10,220,982.74		$   10,441,979.04

		Nov		$   10,418,140.87		$   10,441,979.04

		Dec		$   10,196,946.48		$   10,441,979.04

		Jan		$   10,482,666.36		$   10,441,979.04

		Feb		$   10,488,836.47		$   10,441,979.04

		March		$   10,341,881.78		$   10,441,979.04

		April		$   10,200,364.88		$   10,441,979.04

		May		$   10,542,215.20		$   10,441,979.04

		June		$   10,470,060.38		$   10,441,979.04

		July		$   10,545,136.11		$   10,441,979.04

		August		$   10,457,399.67		$   10,441,979.04

		Sept		$   10,457,399.67		$   10,441,979.04



FY2020 Revenues



Revenues	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	March	April	May	June	July	August	Sept	10220982.74	10418140.869999999	10196946.48	10482666.359999999	10488836.470000001	10341881.779999999	10200364.880000001	10542215.199999999	10470060.380000001	10545136.109999999	10457399.67	10457399.67	Baseline	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	March	April	May	June	July	August	Sept	10441979.039999999	10441979.039999999	10441979.039999999	10441979.039999999	10441979.039999999	10441979.039999999	10441979.039999999	10441979.039999999	10441979.039999999	10441979.039999999	10441979.039999999	10441979.039999999	









FY2021

		Month		Revenues		Baseline

		Oct		$   10,733,014.07		$   10,441,979.04

		Nov		$   10,365,470.68		$   10,441,979.04

		Dec		$   10,429,770.07		$   10,441,979.04

		Jan		$   10,575,435.60		$   10,441,979.04

		Feb		$   10,701,678.25		$   10,441,979.04



FY 2021 Revenues



Revenues	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	10733014.07	10365470.68	10429770.07	10575435.6	10701678.25	Baseline	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	10441979.039999999	10441979.039999999	10441979.039999999	10441979.039999999	10441979.039999999	









FY2019

		Month		Revenues		Baseline

		Oct		$   9,454,486.64		$   10,441,979.04

		Nov		$   9,835,591.85		$   10,441,979.04

		Dec		$   9,647,082.50		$   10,441,979.04

		Jan		$   9,535,902.90		$   10,441,979.04

		Feb		$   10,291,855.65		$   10,441,979.04

		Mar		$   10,094,536.78		$   10,441,979.04

		Apr		$   10,408,761.65		$   10,441,979.04

		May		$   10,375,489.55		$   10,441,979.04

		June		$   10,336,416.18		$   10,441,979.04

		July		$   10,284,158.81		$   10,441,979.04

		Aug		$   10,400,181.66		$   10,441,979.04

		Sept		$   9,978,250.61		$   10,441,979.04



FY2019 Revenues



Revenues	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	9454486.6400000006	9835591.8499999996	9647082.5	9535902.9000000004	10291855.65	10094536.780000001	10408761.65	10375489.550000001	10336416.18	10284158.810000001	10400181.66	9978250.6099999994	Baseline	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	10441979.039999999	10441979.039999999	10441979.039999999	10441979.039999999	10441979.039999999	10441979.039999999	10441979.039999999	10441979.039999999	10441979.039999999	10441979.039999999	10441979.039999999	10441979.039999999	









State

		STATE OF ALABAMA						 

		Month		Column1		FY 2020		FY 2019		20 vs 19		2018		19 vs 18		2017		18 vs 17		2016		18 vs 16

		Oct		$   2,161,944.46		$   2,088,546.96		$   1,954,736.56		$   133,810.40		$   1,793,561.98		$   161,174.58		915,412.80		878,149.18		1,461,688.69		331,873.29

		Nov		$   2,168,640.31		$   1,991,318.31		$   1,900,656.58		$   90,661.73		$   1,827,923.39		$   72,733.19		1,389,552.65		438,370.74		1,488,462.45		339,460.94

		Dec		$   2,216,293.48		$   2,035,375.26		$   1,951,316.67		$   84,058.59		$   1,867,694.43		$   83,622.24		1,877,265.68		-9,571.25		1,538,573.72		329,120.71

		Jan		$   2,092,856.77		$   2,067,119.86		$   1,842,057.59		$   225,062.27		$   1,806,191.02		$   35,866.57		2,294,073.93		-487,882.91		1,525,848.69		280,342.33

		Feb		$   2,252,913.91		$   2,160,237.84		$   1,974,751.36		$   185,486.48		$   1,988,672.52		$   (13,921.16)		1,830,159.17		158,513.35		1,674,607.02		314,065.50

		Mar		$   2,169,917.15		$   2,187,571.86		$   1,969,223.38		$   218,348.48		$   1,827,965.44		$   141,257.94		1,697,477.42		130,488.02		1,490,083.75		337,881.69

		April				$   2,057,894.15		$   1,950,961.86		$   106,932.29		$   1,846,925.92		$   104,035.94		1,714,964.66		131,961.26		1,601,724.90		245,201.02

		May				$   2,217,766.77		$   2,143,048.32		$   74,718.45		$   2,178,087.18		$   (35,038.86)		1,872,749.39		305,337.79		1,691,956.49		486,130.69

		June				$   2,140,829.59		$   1,996,349.73		$   144,479.86		$   1,814,997.07		$   181,352.66		1,728,262.17		86,734.90		1,601,644.15		213,352.92

		July				$   2,214,410.19		$   2,096,783.58		$   117,626.61		$   1,901,165.40		$   195,618.18		1,785,243.59		115,921.81		1,581,319.12		319,846.28

		August				$   2,185,285.48		$   2,028,053.22		$   157,232.26		$   1,928,000.79		$   100,052.43		1,880,346.53		47,654.26		1,608,022.25		319,978.54

		Sept				$   2,231,219.64		$   2,004,179.82		$   227,039.82		$   1,863,953.37		$   140,226.45		1,788,961.08		74,992.29		2,551,605.38		-687,652.01

		Total		$   13,062,566.08		$   25,577,575.91		$   23,812,118.67				$   22,645,138.51		$   1,166,980.16		20,774,469.07		1,870,669.44		19,815,536.61		2,829,601.90

		 		 Oct-Dec 2019		$   (6,115,240.53)										 				 

				 Oct-Dec 2020		$   6,546,878.25

		 																		 

























								  Jan 2018				  Jan 2019		Difference		 Feb 2018		  Feb 2019		Difference		  Dec 2017		  Dec 2018		Difference

		PP Calling						1,107,204.00				1,119,223.00		12,019.00		1,116,065.00		1,111,480.00		(4,585.00)		1,202,346.00		1,197,154.00		(5,192.00)

		Non tax						(39.00)				(16.00)		23.00		(20.00)		(14.00)		6.00		(38.00)		(16.00)		22.00

		subtotal						1,107,165.00				1,119,207.00		12,042.00		1,116,045.00		1,111,466.00		(4,579.00)		1,202,308.00		1,197,138.00		(5,170.00)

		rate						1.75				1.86		0.11		1.75		1.86		0.11		1.75		1.75		- 0

		Total 						1,937,538.75				2,081,725.02		144,186.27		1,953,078.75		2,067,326.76		114,248.01		2,104,039.00		2,094,991.50		(9,047.50)

		Total(after discount)						1,860,037.20				1,998,456.02		138,418.82		1,874,955.60		1,984,633.69		109,678.09		2,019,877.44		2,011,191.84		(8,685.60)





								Current at old rate				1,958,640.25						1,945,090.00

								Difference				123,084.77						122,236.76

												 







				Cy 2020		$   26,009,213.63



Alabama 911 Board
Revenue collected by Alabama Department of Revenue  For Five  Months	&G




Cash Receipts

				Post Paid		Pre Paid		Total		Change		Post Paid		Pre Paid		Total		Change

		Oct		$   8,132,435.79		$   2,088,546.96		$   10,220,982.75		$   772,027.74		$   7,494,218.45		1,954,736.56		$   9,448,955.01

		Nov										$   7,934,919.69		1,900,656.58		$   9,835,576.27		$   386,621.26

		Dec										$   7,695,765.83		1,951,316.67		$   9,647,082.50		$   (188,493.77)

		Jan										$   7,693,845.31		1,842,057.59		$   9,535,902.90		$   (111,179.60)

		Feb										$   8,317,104.28		1,974,751.36		$   10,291,855.64		$   755,952.74

		March										$   8,125,313.40		1,969,223.38		$   10,094,536.78		$   (197,318.86)

		April										$   8,457,799.79		1,950,961.86		$   10,408,761.65		$   314,224.87

		May										$   8,232,441.23		2,143,048.32		$   10,375,489.55		$   (33,272.10)

		june										$   8,340,066.45		1,996,349.73		$   10,336,416.18		$   (39,073.37)

		July										$   8,187,375.23		2,096,783.58		$   10,284,158.81		$   (52,257.37)

		Aug										$   8,372,128.44		2,028,053.22		$   10,400,181.66		$   116,022.85

		Sept										$   7,974,070.79		2,004,179.82		$   9,978,250.61		$   (421,931.05)

												$   96,825,048.89		$   23,812,118.67		$   120,637,167.56		$   529,295.60

														$   10,053,097.30		Average





image1.png





Revenue
Carrier Receipts 75,167,986.49$            96.68%
Grant Proceeds 2,544,360.00                3.27%
Other Income 10,667.22                      0.01%
Interest Income 29,715.65                      0.04%
Total Revenue 77,752,729.36$            


Revenue



Revenues













Carrier Receipts	Grant Proceeds	Other Income	Interest Income	75167986.489999995	2544360	10667.22	29715.65	







Carrier Receipts	Grant Proceeds	Other Income	Interest Income	0.96675688569037255	3.2723738715581985E-2	1.3719415495512839E-4	3.8218143909025601E-4	





Expenses



Expenses



[CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE], [PERCENTAGE]



[CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE], [PERCENTAGE]











ECD Distributions	Recurring Network Charges	Other ECD Distributions	GIS-Data Mark	Legacy Reimbursements	Grants to ECD's	Cost Recovery Expenses	Salaries and benefits	Education-Virtual academy	Rent	Consulting C	ontract-Angen	All others less than 50,000	60298296.890000001	6291157.7599999998	3164908.62	1798697	1507445.44	1124953.75	642957.6	412139.15	85000	82486.570000000007	72916.649999999994	450850.4	





Cash Accounts



Cash Funds



[CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE], [PERCENTAGE]







Employee Flex account	Examiners Fund	Federal Grant Fund	Grants and Training Fund	Operation Fund	Reserves Fund	Revenue Fund	11217.81	1050639.24	2285413.91	306924	1446312.91	21853846.969999999	13920678.939999999	





Data

		Total Funds

		Revenue

		Carrier Receipts		$   75,167,986.49		96.68%

		Grant Proceeds		2,544,360.00		3.27%

		Other Income		10,667.22		0.01%

		Interest Income		29,715.65		0.04%

		Total Revenue		$   77,752,729.36



		Expenses

		ECD Distributions		$   60,298,296.89		79.41%

		Recurring Network Charges		6,291,157.76		8.29%

		Other ECD Distributions		3,164,908.62		4.17%

		GIS-Data Mark		1,798,697.00		2.37%

		Legacy Reimbursements		1,507,445.44		1.99%

		Grants to ECD's		1,124,953.75		1.48%

		Cost Recovery Expenses		642,957.60		0.85%

		Salaries and benefits		412,139.15		0.54%

		Education-Virtual academy		85,000.00		0.11%

		Rent		82,486.57		0.11%

		Consulting Contract-Angen		72,916.65		0.10%

		All others less than 50,000		450,850.40		0.59%

		Total Expenses		$   75,931,809.83



		Net Change in Position		$   1,820,919.53

		Depreciation		18,157.86		 

		Change in Liabilities		1,550.04

		Property and Equipment		(215,930.66)

		Cash 09/30/21		39,250,337.01



		Cash 04/30/22		$   40,875,033.78

				 

		Cash Accounts		 

		Employee Flex account		$   11,217.81		0.03%

		Examiners Fund		1,050,639.24		2.57%

		Federal Grant Fund		2,285,413.91		5.59%

		Grants and Training Fund		306,924.00		0.75%

		Operation Fund		1,446,312.91		3.54%

		Reserves Fund		21,853,846.97		53.47%

		Revenue Fund		13,920,678.94		34.06%

		Total		$   40,875,033.78
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Fund Balances

Revenue Cost Recovery Operations Examiners Grants & Education Federal Grant Total Funds
Revenue 62,386,306.08$   11,495,444.39$     742,932.52$  583,160.75$     235.64$                   2,544,649.98$      77,752,729.36$     
Expense 60,298,296.89$   12,577,077.22$     700,565.25$  216,200.00$     1,233,453.75$       906,216.72$         75,931,809.83$     
Net Position 2,088,009.19$ (1,081,632.83)$ 42,367.27$ 366,960.75$ (1,233,218.11)$ 1,638,433.26$ 1,820,919.53$   
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Net Change in Position 1,820,919.53$              
Depreciation 18,157.86                      
Change in Liabilities 1,550.04                        
Property and Equipment (215,930.66)                  
Cash 09/30/21 39,250,337.01              

Cash 04/30/22 40,875,033.78$            
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Carrier Receipts	Grant Proceeds	Other Income	Interest Income	75167986.489999995	2544360	10667.22	29715.65	







Carrier Receipts	Grant Proceeds	Other Income	Interest Income	0.96675688569037255	3.2723738715581985E-2	1.3719415495512839E-4	3.8218143909025601E-4	
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Expenses



[CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE], [PERCENTAGE]



[CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE], [PERCENTAGE]
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Cash Accounts



Cash Funds



[CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE], [PERCENTAGE]







Employee Flex account	Examiners Fund	Federal Grant Fund	Grants and Training Fund	Operation Fund	Reserves Fund	Revenue Fund	11217.81	1050639.24	2285413.91	306924	1446312.91	21853846.969999999	13920678.939999999	
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		Total Funds
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		Rent		82,486.57		0.11%

		Consulting Contract-Angen		72,916.65		0.10%

		All others less than 50,000		450,850.40		0.59%

		Total Expenses		$   75,931,809.83
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		Depreciation		18,157.86		 
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		Property and Equipment		(215,930.66)
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		Cash 04/30/22		$   40,875,033.78

				 

		Cash Accounts		 

		Employee Flex account		$   11,217.81		0.03%

		Examiners Fund		1,050,639.24		2.57%

		Federal Grant Fund		2,285,413.91		5.59%

		Grants and Training Fund		306,924.00		0.75%
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Legal Report
(Tab 10)

BRUNSON, BARNETT, & SHERRER, P.C.



Legal Report
1) User Conference

a. Legal Topics in 9-1-1 Roundtable

2) Meeting Support

a. Governance Committee

3) Administrative Rule Support



Old Business
BOARD MEMBERS



Gateway versus 
SIP Handoff

 Dekalb County – current CPE contract expires 05/31/2023; plans 
to replace CPE equipment upon contract’s end.  No issues 
reported with legacy handoff.

 Tallapoosa County – current CPE contract expires 09/30/2023; 
plans to upgrade to SIP-handoff CPE at that time.  No current 
issues reported with legacy handoff.

 Lee County – received SIP upgrade quote from CPE vendor on 
03/30/2022; will attend board meeting on 05/18/2022 per 
Executive Director’s request.  Call delivery and presentation 
issues persist.

 Dallas County – awaiting correct parts to arrive and installation to 
be completed as of 03/25/2022.  No issues reported with legacy 
handoff.

 Midfield City – granted hosted CPE/Vesta; awaiting install by 
RPSS at the end of current CPE contract.  No issues reported with 
legacy handoff.

 Irondale City – talked with Motorola technician responsible for 
site; attempting to get the correct licenses procured for CPE.  No 
issues reported with legacy handoff.

 Adamsville City – granted hosted CPE/Vesta; awaiting scheduled 
install by RPSS on 05/24/2022.  No issues reported with legacy 
handoff.



New Business
BOARD MEMBERS



New Business

Executive Director’s Annual Evaluation due on July 15, 2022



Public Comments
OPEN FORUM



Next Board Meeting
JULY 27,  2022
10:00AM
MONTGOMERY, AL



Adjournment



Rules Process Calendar placeholder
May 18, 2022-Alabama 9-1-1 Board Meeting-
adoption of draft rule

May 20, 2022-deadline for submission of 
Notice of Intended Action for adoption of draft 
rule

June/July 2022-receive comments on the draft 
rule; tentatively plan a workshop for discussion 
of the rule

July 27, 2022-Public hearing will be held 
prior to the July Board meeting.  Final adoption 
of the rule will be recommended at the July 
Board meeting

August 11, 2022-certification of the final 
adopted rule must occur no later than this date

October 15, 2022-certified rule will take effect



Building Blocks and Next Steps
ADT Alarm texts (powered by Intrado)

ADT/Intrado Alarm Processing 
Overview and Expectations 

ADT and Intrado partnership

new service to 911 Centers interested in improving alarm 
call processing times at no cost to the center

leverages existing text-to-911 and Next Generation 
systems and ADT’s alarm response process to eliminate 
the need for a voice call from ADT’s agents to a 911 
center’s 10-digit telephone line

911 Center will receive the details of the alarm emergency 
within the text message created by ADT and Intrado and 
sent via the text-to-911 network

Considerations:

Is this a human-to-human interaction (i.e. not in conflict 
with 11-98-10)?

Existing ASAP to PSAP centers (four in AL)?

Opt-in and Opt-out options?
• Opt-in as a state; PSAPs can opt-out within 30-45 days

Testing with a handful of PSAPs first?

What about secondary PSAPs?
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